## ORDINANCE 7

Missing file and thorough search was completed.

See attached page 2 from April 30, 1959 Council Meetings. Ordinance 7 was approved.

Lynnwood City Council Minutes, page 2, 30 April 1959

Ordinance No. 4.

An Ordinance fixing compensation to be paid the Treasure of the City of

Lynnwood, and providing for reimbursement of expenses.

After a clause limiting the amount of reimbursaboe expenditures incurred in discharge of official duties was deleted, a motion for adoption of Ordinance No. 4 w as made by Councilman Buxton. The motion was seconded by Councilman Forsgren and carried unanimously.

Ordinance No. 5.

An Ordinance fixing compensation to be paid the Clerk of the City of

Lynnwood, and providing for reimbursement of expenses.

After a clause limiting the amount of reimbursable expenses incurred in discharge of official duties was deleted, a motion was made by Councilman Forsgren and seconded by Councilman Moore for its adoption. The motion carried unanimously.

Ordinance No. 6.

An Ordinance fixing compensation to be paid the City Attorney of the

City of Lynnwood, and providing for reimbursement of expenditures.

Ordinance No. 6 was altered to provide that title to office equippment and books purchased under provisions of the ordinance shall be vested and remain in the City of Lynnwood. A motion to adopt Ordinance No. 6 was then made by Councilman Martin, seconded by Councilman Buxton and carried unanimously.

Ordinance No. 7.

An Ordinance prescribing the method of publication of Ordinances duly passed and ena cted by the City Council of the City of Lynnwood.

Councilman Moore moved the city council adopt Ordinance No. 7 as read. The motion was seconded by Councilman Buxton and carried unanimously.

Ordinance No. 8.

An Ordinance fixing the time and place of the meetings of the City Council of the City of Lynnwood.

Councilman Buxton moved the City Council adopt Ordinance No. 8 as read. The motion was seconded by Councilman Forsgren and carried unanimously.

Ordinance No. 9.

An Ordinance providing for the on-site inspection of buildings proposed to be moved into or within the City of Lynnwood, prescribing inspection fees and methods, requiring the furnishing of plans and specifications, defining offenses and prescribing penalties.

Following a lengthy discussion of the provisions of Ordinance No. 9 by the members of the council, Councilman Buxton moved it be adopted as read. The

motion was seconded by Councilman Martin and carried unanimously.

The followin proposed Ordinances were discussed but no action was taken on them, it being decided to bring them up for final action at the council meeting to be held May 7th.

An Ordinance to establish the office of Municipal Judge.

An Ordinance creating a city planning Commission.

An Ordinance regulating the construction, enla rgement, alteration, repair, removal, conversion, demolition etc. of buildings and structures.

## PETITIONS AND COMMINICATIONS

An application for the position of City Supervisor from Mr. Evan E. Peterson of Mountlake Terrace was read by Mayor Bennett. After a general discussion a motion to table the application indefinitely was made by Councilman Forsgren. This was seconded by Councilman Moore and the motion carried unanimously.

A number of applications for the positions of Police Chief and Police Sargent for the City of Lynnwood were on hand, but were not considered as the Council was not in a position yet to hire for the police department. It was decided that applicants be advised to resubmit applications as soon as appropriate forms were available.